UNOFFICIAL COPY

20 RS BR 546

1	A RESOLUTION confirming the appointment of Richard Clayton "Clay" Larkin to
2	the Kentucky Registry of Election Finance.

WHEREAS, on June 27, 2019, in accordance with KRS 121.110, Auditor of Public
Accounts Mike Harmon appointed Richard Clayton "Clay" Larkin of Lexington,
Kentucky, to the Kentucky Registry of Election Finance; and

6 WHEREAS, the appointment is subject to Senate confirmation; and

WHEREAS, the Senate finds that Richard Clayton "Clay" Larkin meets the requirements of KRS 121.110, being at least 25 years of age, a registered voter in the Commonwealth of Kentucky, not an announced candidate for public office, and not an officer of a political party's state central executive committee; not having been convicted of an election offense; being a person of high ethical standards with an active interest in promoting fair elections; and being a member of one of the two political parties which polled the greatest number of votes at the last gubernatorial election;

14 NOW, THEREFORE,

15 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of 16 Kentucky:

17 → Section 1. The Senate hereby confirms the appointment of Richard Clayton
18 "Clay" Larkin to the Kentucky Registry of Election Finance as the appointee of the
19 Auditor of Public Accounts.

Section 2. The Clerk of the Senate shall forward a copy of this Resolution, with
written notice of its adoption, to Richard Clayton "Clay" Larkin, 2000 Fort Harrods
Drive, Lexington, Kentucky 40513, and to Auditor of Public Accounts Mike Harmon,
209 St. Claire Street, Frankfort, Kentucky 40601-1817.